## **RESOLUTION NO. 2007-30**

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ELK GROVE AUTHORIZING THE TRANSFER OF 26 BUSES FROM SOUTH COAST AREA TRANSIT (SCAT) AND 13 BUSES FROM METRO REGIONAL TRANSIT AUTHORITY (METRO) TO THE CITY OF ELK GROVE, AND AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE THE BILL OF SALE WITH METRO

**WHEREAS**, the City provides transit services within the City of Elk Grove and parts of the City of Sacramento; and

WHEREAS, the City, in an effort to improve bus reliability, has searched and identified 26 Compressed Natural Gas (CNG) buses from the South Coast Area Transit (SCAT) and 13 CNG buses from the METRO Regional Transit Authority (METRO); and

WHEREAS, SCAT, METRO and the City have negotiated in good faith and have come to an Agreement regarding the sale of the buses; and

WHEREAS, the Federal Transit Administration (FTA) requires approval from the agency's governing board approving the transfer of buses from one FTA grantee to another FTA grantee; and

WHEREAS, the City recently received "grantee" status, which allowed the City to finalize an Agreement with SCAT and METRO to transfer the buses; and

WHEREAS, the delivery of these buses will greatly improve the reliability of commuter transit service and allow Elk Grove to be in compliance with the California Air Resources Board beyond 2007.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** that the City Council of the City of Elk Grove does authorize:

- 1) The Federal Transit Administration (FTA) to transfer 26 buses from South Coast Area Transit (SCAT) and 13 buses from METRO Regional Transit Authority (METRO) to the City of Elk Grove; and
- 2) The City Manager to sign the bill of sale for the METRO buses.

**PASSED AND ADOPTED** by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove this 14th day of February 2007.

JAMES COOPER, MAYOR of the

AP₱RØVÈD AS TO FORM:

CITY OF ELK GROVE

ATTEST:

PEGGY E.MACKSON, CITY CLERK

ANTHONY B. MANZANETTI,

CITY ATTORNEY

## CERTIFICATION ELK GROVE CITY COUNCIL RESOLUTION NO. 2007-30

STATE OF CALIFORNIA	)	
COUNTY OF SACRAMENTO	)	S
CITY OF ELK GROVE	)	

I, Peggy E. Jackson, City Clerk of the City of Elk Grove, California, do hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was duly introduced, approved, and adopted by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove at a regular meeting of said Council held on February 14, 2007 by the following vote:

AYES: COUNCILMEMBERS: Cooper, Leary, Davis, Scherman, Hume

NOES: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

ABSTAIN: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

ABSENT: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

Peggy E. Jackson, City Clerk City of Elk Grove, California